
1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Helen Brown (Chair)

Councillors: Glyn Banks, Jean Davies, Chris Dolphin, Andy Dunbobbin, 
Paul Johnson and Arnold Woolley

Co-opted Member:
Sally Ellis

19 September 2017

Dear Sir/Madam

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Audit Committee which will be held at 
10.00 am on Wednesday, 27th September, 2017 in the Clwyd Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 

19 July 2017.

4 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17 (Pages 9 - 202)
Report of Corporate Finance Manager - Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Finance

Purpose: Report presents the final audited version of Statement of 
Accounts for 2016/17 for Members’ recommendation to 
Council, and includes the external auditor’s report.

Public Document Pack



2

5 WALES AUDIT OFFICE STUDY REPORTS (Pages 203 - 236)
Report of Chief Executive - Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Finance

Purpose: To be assured by the reports of the Wales Audit Office and 
support the executive response.

6 ANNUAL IMPROVEMENT REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL FOR 
WALES (Pages 237 - 268)
Report of Chief Executive - Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Finance

Purpose: To be assured by the report of the Wales Audit Office and 
support the executive response.

7 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 269 - 314)
Report of Internal Audit Manager 

Purpose: To present to the Committee an update on the progress of the 
Internal Audit Department.

8 ACTION TRACKING (Pages 315 - 324)
Report of Internal Audit Manager 

Purpose: To inform the Committee of the actions resulting from points 
raised at previous Audit Committee meetings.

9 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 325 - 332)
Report of Internal Audit Manager 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Internal Audit 
Department.

Yours faithfully

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



AUDIT COMMITTEE
19 JULY 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee of Flintshire County Council held in 
the Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 19 July 2017

PRESENT: Sally Ellis (Vice-Chair in the Chair)
Councillors: Glyn Banks, Jean Davies, Chris Dolphin, Andy Dunbobbin and 
Paul Johnson

APOLOGIES: Councillors Helen Brown and Arnold Woolley

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Patrick Heesom

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Executive; Interim Internal Audit Manager; Corporate Finance Manager; 
Finance Manager - Technical Accountancy; and Committee Officer

John Herniman and Matthew Edwards of Wales Audit Office

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The following members declared a personal interest on agenda item 4 ‘Draft 
Statement of Accounts 2016/17’:

Sally Ellis - member and family members in the membership of the Pension 
Fund; and Councillor Glyn Banks - Board Member of NEW Homes.

17. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2017 were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

18. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17

The Corporate Finance Manager and Finance Manager - Technical 
Accountancy presented the draft Statement of Accounts 2016/17 (subject to audit) 
for information.  These comprised the Group accounts - including its wholly owned 
subsidiary North East Wales (NEW) Homes - and the Clwyd Pension Fund.  The 
final audited accounts would be received on 27 September for approval and 
recommendation to County Council on the same day, prior to the statutory 
publishing deadline of 30 September.  This was a corporate document produced 
from significant work across the Authority, in particular the Technical Accounting 
team in Corporate Finance.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



A presentation was made covering the following areas:

 Purpose and Background
 Contents and Overview
 Responsibility
 Links to Budget Monitoring
 Headlines - Council Fund, Reserves at Year End, Capital and Housing 

Revenue Account (HRA)
 Changes to 2016/17 Statement of Accounts
 Principal Statements
 Accounts Governance Group
 Progress in addressing prior year issues
 Timeline and next Steps
 Impact of earlier deadlines on materiality

Mr John Herniman of Wales Audit Office (WAO) explained the general 
approach to the audit in taking an overall view on materiality to inform judgements 
on the accuracy of the accounts and that the inevitable reporting of misstatements 
may not necessarily require amendments.  He welcomed the arrangements for the 
Accounts Governance Group to have oversight of the process.  He highlighted the 
introduction of earlier statutory publishing deadlines for future accounts as a 
significant challenge to all and suggested that the Council may wish to consider 
trialling this at an earlier stage.  The effect of early closure would mean a greater 
emphasis on estimated data and possibly more minor errors in the accounts but the 
focus was on ensuring they were materially correct and therefore the Council might 
not want to amend for minor errors.

Mr Matthew Edwards of WAO confirmed receipt of the draft accounts within 
the deadline and thanked the Finance officers for providing information to support 
the accounts which contributed to the efficiency of the audit.  Any key issues arising 
from the audit would be summarised in the report due at the next meeting.

The Chief Executive spoke about the effective role of the Accounts 
Governance Group on the accounts work.  In welcoming the advice from WAO 
colleagues on meeting the challenge on earlier deadlines, he gave assurance that 
resources in the Finance team would be monitored to ensure they were sufficient to 
discharge the statutory duties.

In response 
[...]
dable and understood.  The Finance Manager said the lack of national 

Page 5



guidance on the valuation method had been highlighted and that further 
representations could be made.  In acknowledging the point about terminology, she 
pointed out the challenges in balancing accounting requirements and use of plain 
language in the document.

The Chair drew comparison with the accounts of some other authorities and 
commended Flintshire’s approach to including explanatory notes.  She said that the 
presentation had helped to give an overview of the key points.

On Community Asset Transfers, Councillor Dolphin pointed out reference to 
the risk remaining with the Council and said that this risk was shared by community 
groups taking on the assets.  He went on to comment that the membership of the 
Committee should, in his view, be increased.

On contingent liabilities, Councillor Johnson asked about the national legal 
case on funding social care and was advised that the judgement pending would be 
significant to councils in Wales and the Health Boards and that quantifying potential 
costs was difficult.  The Chief Executive referred to the risks associated with some 
of the other contingent liabilities being outside the Council’s control.

In response to a query by Councillor Dunbobbin on borrowing from Public 
Works Loan Board (PWLB), Mr Edwards of WAO said that this was part of the risk-
based approach to auditing and that the outcome would be reported in September.

Mr Herniman clarified that no issues of concern had been identified on the 
accounts at this stage.

The Chair reminded Members of the opportunities available to seek 
clarification on issues in the draft accounts, as set out in the report.  The Chief 
Executive said that responses to queries raised on the draft accounts would be 
shared with all Members prior to the final stages.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the draft Statement of Accounts 2016/17 (which includes the Annual 
Governance Statement approved by the Committee at its June 2017 
meeting) be noted; and

(b) That the Committee approve the arrangements for the ‘drop in sessions’ that 
have been arranged for early September and note the ability to discuss any 
aspect of the Statement of Accounts with officers or the Wales Audit Office 
throughout July, August and September, prior to the final audited version 
being brought back to the Committee for recommendation to Council for final 
approval on 27 September 2017.

Page 6



19. SUPPLEMENTARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION TO DRAFT STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS 2016/17

The Corporate Finance Manager presented supplementary financial 
information to accompany the draft Statement of Accounts 2016/17 in line with the 
Notice of Motion approved in 2013.

The information on posts covered by interim or temporary appointments 
showed the amounts paid to organisations for such arrangements and did not reflect 
the salaries of the individuals concerned.  The costs for consultants and non-
permanent posts across the Council included theoretical annualised costs if those 
individuals had been employed for the whole year, as well as the actual costs 
incurred.

On the latter, the Chief Executive explained that these were specialist 
services for which there could be no retained in-house capability.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

20. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 AND TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT UPDATE QUARTER 1 2017/18

The Finance Manager - Technical Accountancy presented the Annual Report 
on the Council’s Treasury Management Policy, Strategy and Practices 2016/17 for 
review and recommendation to Cabinet.

As part of an update on Treasury Management activity in the first quarter of 
2017/18, a slight increase was reported in the investment portfolio.  The position on 
borrowing reflected the strategy to use short-term borrowing at lower rates.  A graph 
showed movement on investments and short-term borrowing balances between 
April 2016 and June 2017.  To support the reporti
[...]
.

The Interim Internal Audit Manager invited suggestions for specific themes 
for training which could be included on the Forward Work Programme.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the draft Treasury Management Annual Report 2017/17 be noted with 
no matters to be drawn to the attention of Cabinet on 26 September 2017;

(b) That the Treasury Management 2017/18 Quarter 1 update be noted; and

(c) That additional training be organised for the Committee prior to the Treasury 
Management training session.

21. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

There was one member of the press in attendance.

The meeting commenced at 2pm and finished at 4.10pm

……………………………………..
Chair

Page 8



AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday 27 September 2017 

Report Subject Statement of Accounts 2016/17 

Report Author Corporate Finance Manager

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The report presents the; 

 Final version of the Statement of Accounts 2016/17 incorporating those 
changes agreed with Wales Audit Office (WAO) during the course of the audit 
for Members recommendation to Council.

 WAO’s reports in connection with the audit of the 2016/17 financial 
statements for Flintshire County Council and the Clwyd Pension Fund.

 Letters of Representation for Flintshire County Council and the Clwyd 
Pension Fund for Members recommendation to Council.

 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Members are requested to recommend to County Council the final version 
of the Statement of Accounts 2016/17.

2 Members are requested to consider WAO’s reports; Audit of the Financial 
Statements – Flintshire County Council, and Audit of the Financial 
Statements – Clwyd Pension Fund.

3 Members are requested to recommend to County Council; the Letter of 
Representation - Flintshire County Council, and the Letter of Representation 
- Clwyd Pension Fund.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

1.01 The Audit Committee received the draft Statement of Accounts 2016/17 on 
19th July 2017 - f
[...]
nd detail of the report.  

Listed below is the Proposal for Improvement along with our response and current 
status of progress.

Proposal for Improvement Response Progress 
Status

Introduce a more robust and systematic approach to post-project evaluation, suitable for: 
- evaluating the non-financial impact 

of efficiency / change initiatives
- Integrated impact assessment tool 

developed and being used by 
portfolios 

- Tool provides end to end process of 
defining service change, impact of 
service change, risks and mitigation 
plus transition plans and evaluation.

- Gateway approval processes built 
into Integrated Impact Assessment 
for all service changes prior to 
consideration by members.

G

G

G

- capturing, sharing and promoting 
learning and good practice.

Further refining to improve:
- Consistently high quality business 

cases
- Incorporation of evaluation post 

implementation within business 
planning methodology 

- Evaluation of proposals post 
implementation considered by 
Programme Boards and Cabinet

- Overall effectiveness of decision-
making reviewed by Corporate 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.

A

A

A

A

Page 236



AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday 27 September 2017 

Report Subject Annual Improvement Report of the Auditor General for 
Wales

Report Author Chief Executive

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This Annual Improvement Report (AIR) summarises the audit and regulatory work 
undertaken at the Council by the Wales Audit Office since the last report was 
published in July 2016.

Overall the Auditor General for Wales has reached a positive conclusion. “The 
Council is meeting its statutory requirements in relation to continuous 
improvement”.

No formal recommendations have been made during the year.  

There are four new voluntary proposals for improvement.

An executive response to the reviews is set out.  

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To be assured by the Auditor General for Wales’ Annual Improvement 
Plan for 2016/17 and support the executive response to the Annual 
Improvement Report.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 The Annual Improvement Report

1.01 The Auditor General under the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 
(Measure) undertakes and publishes an annual improvement report for all 
Welsh Councils, Fire and Rescue Authorities and National Park 
Authorities.

Page 237

Agenda Item 6



1.02 This is the seventh Annual Improvement Report for Flintshire. However, 
the format is different from previous years in that it is a summary of the 
audit, regulatory and inspection work carried out in 2016/17.

1.03 Overall the Auditor General has concluded that:
“The Council is meeting its statutory requirements in relation to continuous 
improvement”.

1.04 The Auditor General has not made any statutory recommendations with 
which the Council must comply.  There are 4 new voluntary proposals for 
improvement.

1.05 The Council’s response to the four proposals for improvement is attached 
as Appendix 2.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 Resource implications have been considered during preparation of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy and will continue to be monitored during 
the regular budget monitoring and financial planning arrangements.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee and Audit 
Committee will be considering this report as part of their Forward Work 
programme.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 Findings from the Wales Audit Office are risk managed as part of regular 
monitoring.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1:  Annual Improvement Report September 2017

Appendix 2:  Flintshire’s executive response

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 Contact Officer: Karen Armstrong, Corporate Business and 
Communications Executive Officer

Telephone: 01352 702740

Page 238



E-mail: karen.armstrong@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01

7.02

7.03

7.04

Annual Improvement Report:  The Annual Improvement Report is 
publ
[...]
dicators to demonstrate 
affordability on external debt levels and 
comparison with other council

Liz Thomas To be included within the next report

P
age 324



AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 27 September 2017

Report Subject Forward Work Programme

Cabinet Member Not Applicable 

Report Author Internal Audit Manager

Category Advisory

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Audit Committee presents an opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix A for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Audit Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Internal Audit Manager, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-
Chair of the Committee be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme 
between meetings, as the need arises. 

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number of 
sources.  Many items are standard every quarter, six months or annually, 
and Members can also suggest topics for review by the Committee. Items 
can also be referred by the Cabinet, County Council or Chief Officers.  

Page 325

Agenda Item 9



1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in governance, risk management or internal 

control?
4. Is it relevant to t

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE
27 SEPTEMBER 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee of Flintshire County Council held 
in the Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 27 September 
2017

PRESENT: Councillor Helen Brown (Chair)
Councillors: Glyn Banks, Jean Davies, Chris Dolphin, Andy Dunbobbin, 
Paul Johnson and Arnold Woolley
Co-opted member: Sally Ellis

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Aaron Shotton and Ted Palmer attended as 
observers

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Executive; Chief Officer (Governance); Corporate Finance Manager; 
Principal Auditor; Senior Auditor; and Democratic Services Officer

John Herniman, Matthew Edwards, Paul Goodlad and Jeremy Evans of Wales 
Audit Office

Finance Manager - Technical Accountancy and Pensions Finance Manager (for 
minute number 24)

Chief Officer (Planning & Environment) and Development Manager (for minute 
number 27)

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The Chief Officer (Governance) advised that members of the Clwyd 
Pension Fund would have a personal interest on Agenda Item 4 ‘Statement of 
Accounts 2016/17’ and that those included in the Register of Interests would 
automatically be recorded for this meeting.  The Chair declared a personal 
interest as a member of Clwyd Pension Fund.

23. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2017 were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

24. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17

The Corporate Finance Manager presented the final audited version of the 
Statement of Accounts 2016/17 with the Wales Audit Office (WAO) reports in 
connection with the audit of the financial statements and Letters of 
Representation for Flintshire County Council and the Clwyd Pension Fund.  He 
thanked Council officers and WAO colleagues for their work on the audited 



accounts on which approval was sought for recommendation to County Council 
on the same day to meet the statutory publishing deadline.  Responses to 
questions raised on the draft accounts had been circulated to all Members who 
had been given opportunities to discuss further queries with officers.

A presentation was made covering the following areas:

 Progress Update since July
 Accounts Governance Group
 The Council’s Accounts

o Progress in addressing prior year issues
o Unadjusted misstatement
o Adjustments to draft Statement of Accounts

 Clwyd Pension Fund Accounts
o Progress in addressing prior year issues
o Adjustments to draft Statement of Accounts
o Feedback from Clwyd Pension fund Committee

The Finance Manager - Technical Accountancy noted recognition by WAO 
of good progress on actions taken to address issues raised during the audit of the 
2015/16 accounts.  Some errors were inevitable due to the scale and complexity 
of local government accounts and decisions on whether to amend these in the 
accounts were based on a combination of materiality, the view of the auditor and 
the complexity and value of amending.  The Finance Manager gave an overview 
of the schedule of amendments and advised that the WAO had supported the 
view of the Accounts Governance Group that one misstatement should remain 
uncorrected in the accounts.

On the Clwyd Pension Fund accounts, the Pensions Finance Manager 
summarised the amendments which were all below materiality and advised that 
there were no uncorrected misstatements.  She confirmed that the Clwyd 
Pension Fund Committee had received a detailed presentation by officers and 
that WAO had raised no issues on the audited accounts.

Mr. John Herniman of WAO said that overall, this was another positive 
year for the Council’s accounts and he praised Finance officers and the team for 
working effectively to collate the accounts and resolve issues.  He confirmed that 
an unqualified (‘clean’) opinion had been given on the accounts and that the 
decision on the uncorrected misstatement was supported and did not affect the 
audit opinion.  The continuing role of the Accounts Governance Group in 
overseeing the accounts was commended.  The requirement to streamline the 
accounts planning timetable in several years’ time would apply across local 
government and other public sector bodies and would be challenging.

A ‘clean’ audit opinion had also been given on the Clwyd Pension Fund 
accounts although the WAO had noted that standards had not met the level 
achieved in previous years.  Mr. Herniman was satisfied that these were being 
addressed for next year’s accounts and was pleased to report good progress 
made on the recommendation in the report.

The Chief Executive thanked both teams for their work on improving the 
accounts and Members for their ongoing support.  Whilst the issues on the Clwyd 



Pension Fund accounts were disappointing, it was important to note that these 
were being addressed promptly to avoid reoccurrence.  The impending change to 
statutory publishing deadlines of local government accounts was a significant 
challenge for both parties and discussions were underway on early planning.

Sally Ellis welcomed the positive report and suggested a future item could 
be scheduled to give assurance to the Committee on progress with preparations 
and resources needed to adhere to the earlier deadline.  The Chief Executive 
said that an update would be made early in 2018.

This approach was supported by Mr. Herniman who said that WAO would 
need to identify new ways of working with local government colleagues on this 
issue to assist.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the final version of the Statement of Accounts 2016/17 be 
recommended to County Council;

(b) That the Wales Audit Office reports on the Audit of the Financial 
Statements for Flintshire County Council and Clwyd Pension Fund be 
received; and

(c) That the Letters of Representation for Flintshire County Council and the 
Clwyd Pension Fund be recommended to County Council.

25. WALES AUDIT OFFICE STUDY REPORTS

The Chief Executive introduced the Wales Audit Office (WAO) review 
reports on Corporate Assessment follow-up, Good Governance when 
determining service changes, and the effectiveness of the Council’s efficiency 
savings programme.  The reports, which fed into the Annual Improvement Report 
(the next agenda item) were presented to give assurance on those areas and to 
consider whether the Council’s executive responses were proportionate.

The following feedback given by the Corporate Resources Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee, together with officer responses, had been presented to 
Cabinet:

 Financial resilience - concerns that the 95% target for efficiencies 
was too high and should be reduced as currently only 85% of 
efficiencies were being achieved.  In recognising this significant 
challenge, the Chief Executive had explained to the Committee the 
need to maintain organisational pressure to achieve as close to 
100% of planned efficiencies as possible; and

 Overview & Scrutiny - a view had been expressed that more could 
be done to scrutinise outcomes of budget-led issues following their 
implementation.  The Chief Executive had said that this approach 
was already being developed along with pre-consultation on budget 
options.



The Chief Executive said that the report was overall positive and assured 
the Committee that work had commenced on the proposals for improvement, 
which were neither recommendations nor new issues.

Mr. Paul Goodlad of WAO explained that sharing the findings with the 
Council at an early stage meant that actions could be instigated before 
publication of the report; an approach which worked effectively.  He said that 
areas of improvement could always be identified and confirmed that there were 
no significant concerns.

Sally Ellis asked about progress with the Digital and People Strategies 
since this was highlighted in the WAO report.  The Chief Officer (Governance) 
explained the development of an action plan to set out the achievement of 
aspirational outcomes for the Digital Strategy.

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin asked whether the Council intended to engage 
with other councils on areas of the Digital Strategy due to the scale and nature of 
this work.  The Chief Officer gave examples of services already provided on a 
regional basis and others where collaborative opportunities to replace existing 
ICT software were being explored regionally or nationally.

In response to a query by Councillor Paul Johnson on the improvement 
proposal for the efficiency savings report, Mr. Goodlad explained that WAO would 
revisit some of the more strategic issues to assess whether the non-financial 
impact of efficiency initiatives was being evaluated.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee is assured by the review reports of the Wales Audit Office 
and supports the Council’s executive response.

26. ANNUAL IMPROVEMENT REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL FOR 
WALES

The Chief Executive presented the Annual Improvement Report by the 
Wales Audit Office (WAO) which summarised the audit and regulatory work 
undertaken at the Council since the last report published in July 2016.  The 
report, which was considered alongside the WAO three Study Reports (above), 
concluded that the Council was meeting its statutory requirements in relation to 
continuous improvement and made no formal recommendations.  The Council’s 
executive response to the four proposals for improvement was also shared.

Mr. Paul Goodlad of WAO explained that a new format had been adopted 
for the report and that the first part of the document summarised performance 
audit work in Flintshire.  The second part applied to all Welsh councils and the 
combined findings would be published in a national report.  He gave a reminder 
that improvement was an ongoing journey and that the four proposals for 
improvement would further strengthen the Council’s existing arrangements.

The Chief Executive said that significant work had been undertaken on 
forthcoming budget challenges and gave a statement on the financial resilience 
of the future of the Council.  He said that WAO had recognised that the Council’s 



finances were being well managed and governed, with systems generally sound.  
It was important to make a distinction between the quality of financial governance 
and management, and the financial quantum available to the Council to manage 
its affairs and services.  The latter was the cause of the challenge to the Council 
and the sustainability of the budget, and not the former.  The significance of the 
forthcoming budget statement by the Chancellor of the Exchequer and the Local 
Government Provisional Settlement from the Welsh Government Cabinet 
Secretary for Finance and Local Government were highlighted as key to the 
future.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee is assured by the Auditor General for Wales’ Annual 
Improvement Plan for 2016/17 and supports the executive response to the 
Annual Improvement Report.

27. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Principal Auditor presented the update on progress of the Internal 
Audit department including changes to the audit plan, action tracking and 
investigations.  He gave a brief overview of actions with revised due dates six 
months beyond the original date to give assurance that progress was being 
made, and confirmed that minor slippage on performance indicators did not give 
rise to any concerns.

On final reports issued, the recommendations for the ‘amber-red’ review 
on Alltami Stores were almost complete.  On the red ‘limited’ assurance review 
for Planning Enforcement, the Principal Auditor indicated that he was satisfied 
that progress was being made on addressing the recommendations and the 
Senior Auditor provided an overview of the findings of the review.

In line with the agreed practice for red reviews, the Chief Officer (Planning 
& Environment) and Development Manager were in attendance to provide further 
background and assurance on actions being taken.  The revised Planning 
Enforcement Policy, due for consultation, would improve the prioritisation of 
cases and was supported by a restructure of the Development Management 
team in which the enforcement function would be more embedded.  The 
approach for the two area teams to work on a caseload basis would improve 
communications and strengthen arrangements for dealing with cases in the event 
of any long-term absence.  The recording of all complaints in the same way 
would ensure that actions were more accurately tracked.

The Chief Executive said that the Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee had been supportive of the policy and would review progress on its 
implementation through six monthly reporting.  He suggested that the Audit 
Committee may also wish to gain assurance by a future item on its Forward Work 
Programme.

Sally Ellis suggested that a future item be scheduled for the Audit 
Committee on the actions completed and she asked if adequate resources were 
available to upgrade IT systems to support the new enforcement process.  The 
Development Manager advised that the recommendations would be subject to a 



follow-up review by Internal Audit and that the Planning Strategy Group would 
track performance progress against Welsh Government indicators.  A business 
case was being prepared for capital funding for new ICT software to replace the 
existing FLARE software system.

In response to a query from Councillor Chris Dolphin, it was confirmed that 
the pending referrals had been re-assigned amongst the team.  It was noted that 
some cases were pending for specific reasons and that the aim was to reduce 
the number of active cases to around 180.  Further details were shared on the 
team restructure.

During discussion, Councillor Arnold Woolley proposed that the Committee 
accept the item and indicate that it was satisfied that the issues raised in the 
report were being addressed.  This was supported by the Committee.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the report be accepted; and

(b) That the Committee is satisfied that the issues raised in the report are 
being adequately addressed.

28. ACTION TRACKING

The Principal Auditor presented the progress update report on actions 
arising from previous meetings.

Councillor Chris Dolphin asked about Greenfield Valley Heritage Park and 
was given a brief update by the Chief Executive on progress with business 
planning actions which were on track.

The Chair referred to the Treasury Management training to be arranged for 
October/November and gave a reminder that Overview & Scrutiny budget 
consultation meetings were being scheduled around the same time.  The 
Corporate Finance Manager said that a suitable date would be identified.

RESOLVED:

That the report be accepted.

29. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Principal Auditor presented the Forward Work Programme for 
consideration and highlighted the movements since last reported.

The Chair suggested an item on school transport and was advised by the 
Chief Executive that the Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
would receive an update on commissioning and operations at its next meeting.  
This would be followed up by a detailed note circulated to all Members.  He 
reported that normal school transport operations were being resumed and that 
complex procurement and eligibility issues were being worked on.  He paid 
tribute to the work of officers at Alltami depot and thanked Members for sharing 



information.  He reassured the Committee that the issues were being referred to 
Overview & Scrutiny with advisory work planned by Internal Audit.

Councillor Chris Dolphin referred to recruitment and retention issues with 
the Youth Service.  The Chief Executive offered to follow-up.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be accepted; and

(b) That the Internal Audit Manager, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-
Chair of the Committee, be authorised to vary the Forward Work 
Programme between meetings, as the need arises.

30. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

The meeting commenced at 10am and finished at 11.45am

……………………………………..
Chair


